
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 2 November 2023 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock  
 
Co-opted Member - Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) -  
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick, Mr A  Eastwood and Mr W Goh 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 June 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Member Code of Conduct 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

9 - 46 

 
6.   Update report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

checks for Elected Members 
The report of the Strategic Head of Human Resources is 
enclosed. 
 

47 - 52 

 
7.   Process for Dispensations 

The report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is enclosed. 
 

53 - 56 

 
8.   Register of Members Interests 

The report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is enclosed. 
 

57 - 60 

 
9.   Review of the Operation and Efficacy including a proposed 

amendment of the Arrangements for dealing with Code of 
Conduct complaints against Members 
The report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer is enclosed. 
 

61 - 76 

 
10.   Work Programme   

 
77 - 82 

 



Standards Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  15 June 2023 
 
Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 June 2023 
 
Present: 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Good, Lanchbury and Simcock 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
Apologies:  
Alan Eastwood, Independent Person 
 
ST/23/08 Interests 
 
Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member declared a personal and non-
prejudicial interest as he has been recently elected as a Councillor to Nether 
Alderley Parish Council. 
 
ST/23/09 Minutes  
 
In receiving the minutes, a Member requested that an update be provided in regard to 
Member cyber security training (see ST/22/05 Member Development and Training). 
The Deputy City Solicitor advised that this would be provided following the meeting.   
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 
ST/23/10 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that contained the draft 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which had been produced following completion of the annual review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and systems of internal control. The processes followed 
to produce the AGS were outlined within the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the accessible format of the report, commenting that this was 
[...]
uld adopt gender neutral 

terminology when they were reviewed and updated. 
 
ST/23/12 Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Members 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
considered the operation and efficacy of the Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for 
Members. 
 
The Chair noted that the reporting of Gifts and Hospitality received by the Lord 
Mayor’s office was a relatively recent development and was important for the 
purposes of openness and transparency. She stated that it was her experience that 
the majority of gifts given were to the city rather than in a personal capacity. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Standards Committee  15 June 2023 
 
ST/23/13 Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer  
  Relations Protocol 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol.  The report 
described that the Monitoring Officer did not consider that any amendment of the 
Protocol was required at this time. However, should a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members be adopted by full Council a full review of the Protocol would be 
undertaken to ensure the Protocol aligned with the revised Code.   
 
A member commented that section 2.1 of the report stated, ‘Officer and member 
relationships are good at MCC’ and this recognition was particularly welcomed and 
important to note. 
 
Decisions 
 
To note:  
 
1. The position set out in the report regarding the operation and efficacy of the 

Member/Officer Relations Protocol. 
 
2. That the Protocol will be reviewed in the event that full Council adopts a revised 

Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
ST/23/14 Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Use of Resources 

Guidance for Members 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Use of Resources Guidance for Members.  
 
In response to a question the Group Manager, Legal Services reiterated to Members 
that any council resource, including council issued mobile phones should not be 
used for any party-political activity. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report. 
 
2. Recommend to full Council the adoption of the revised guidance as attached. 
 
ST/23/15 Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme. 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee –  2 November 2023 
 
Subject: Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct 

for Members  
 
Report of: City Solicitor  
 
 
Summary 
 
To further consider whether to  support the adoption of  LGA Model Code of Conduct 
for Members or retention of  the Council’s current code. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To support the recommendation that the Council retain its current Code of Conduct 
for Members. 
 
 
Wards Affected – all  
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None  
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None  
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position: City Solicitor  
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
Email:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Assistant Director of Legal Service :Governance.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 9

Item 5



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a cop
[...]
se of this report is to give an update on the process for elected members 
to complete Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and the follow-up work 
that has been carried out by the Human Resources Organisational Development and 
Transformation (HROD&T) Compliance Team to ensure completion of the checks. 
This follows the decision made by full Council’ in 2018 that a criminal record check 
should be carried out for all elected and co-opted members who undertake “saved” 
regulated activities in line with the Council’s Corporate Parenting Responsibilities in 
safeguarding children, young people, and adults. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To support the proposals set out in Section 5 of this report in order to make the 
process as straightforward as possible for elected members and assist with the 
completion of the outstanding checks. 
 
 
Wards affected - All  
 
 
Financial considerations – Revenue:  The cost of a basic check is £18. 

The cost of an enhanced check is £38.  
 
Financial considerations – Capital: None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
Name:  Leigh Page 
Position:  Head of HR Operations 
Telephone:  0161 219 3494 
E-mail:  leigh.page@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Heather Graham 
Position:  Strategic Head of Human Resources 
Telephone:  0797 398 1523 
E-mail:  heather.graham@manchester.gov.uk 
__________________________________________________________ 

Page 47

Item 6



Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48

Item 6



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 It was agreed by the Council in 2018 that an enhanced Disclosure & Barring 

Service (DBS) check with a check of the barred lists (where appropriate) is to 
be carried out for: 

 
• all members of the Executive   
• all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
• all members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee or  
• all members of the Health Scrutiny Committee  

 
1.2 and all 
[...]
 16 March 2023- Annual Report. 
• Ethical Guidance Updates. 
 
 

Page 53

Item 7



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Committee has requested regular reports on the operation and efficacy of 
the process for granting dispensations in relation to Member’s Interests. The 
Committee last received a specific report regarding dispensations at its 
meeting on 16 June 2022. However, the Annual Report received by the 
Committee on 16 March 2023 also provided a brief update on the grant of 
dispensations. 

 
2. The Requirement to Register Interests and Dispensations. 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) requires Members to notify the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days of becoming a Member of any ‘Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests’ (DPIs). 

 
2.2 Section 31 of the Act provides that: 

 
Where a member or co-opted (voting) member of a Council: 
 
• is present at a meeting of the Council or of any Committee, Sub-

Committee, Joint Committee or Joint Sub-committee of the Council 
• has a DPI in any matter to be considered or being considered at the 

meeting: and 
• is aware that they have such a DPI, 

 
the member must not (unless they have a dispensation): 

 
• participate or participate further in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; or 
• vote on the matter. 

 
2.3 There is provision in the Act for the grant of dispensations (which can last for a 

period of up to 4 years) in limited circumstances. The grounds for the grant of 
a dispensation under the Act are where the Council (after consideration of all 
relevant circumstances): 

 
(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 

prohibited from participating in any particular business would be so 
great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede 
the transaction of the business; 
 

(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different 
political groups on the body transacting any particular business would 
be so upset as to alter the l
[...]
of the Council’s Council Tax etc. and participating and 
voting on Members’ Allowances on the basis that without the dispensation the 
number of Members prohibited from participating in this particular business 
would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to 
impede the transaction of the business at the Council’s budget setting 
meeting. 

 
3.6    In January 2023 the City Solicitor emailed a letter and application form to all 

Members regarding dispensations to allow Members of the Council to 
participate and vote on the setting of the Council tax or a precept (and matters 
directly related to such decisions, including the budget calculations).  

 
3.7 After the City Solicitor emailed the letter mentioned in paragraph 3.6 to all 

Members in January 2023 the City Solicitor contacted those Councillors who 
required a budget dispensation, in advance of the budget Council meeting 
held in March 2023. The City Solicitor renewed a number of dispensations that 
had expired and issued a number of new dispensations to those Councillors 
newly elected since the previous budget Council meeting held in March 2022. 
The City Solicitor has introduced a rolling programme of renewing budget 
dispensations as required, dependant on when the Councillor was elected, as 
any dispensation issued is valid for a period of four years. 

 
3.8     The annual report, considered by the Standards Committee on 16 March 2023, 

informed Members that other than normal budget dispensations no further 
dispensations had been sought since the report received by the Committee in 
June 2022. That remains the case. 

 
3.9 It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for dispensations that have 

been made have been sought in appropriate circumstances and that the level 
of requests for dispensations does not give rise to concern. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to note this report. 

Page 56

Item 7



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information  

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 2 November 2023 
 
Subject: The Register of Members’ Interests 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the operation and efficacy of the Register of Members’ Interests. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Standards Committee note the report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Ian Mark 
Position: Principal Lawyer 
Telephone: 0161 234 5378 
E-mail: ian.mark@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 

 
• Ethical Guidance Updates. 
• Standards Committee Annual Report dated 16 March 2023. 

 

Page 57

Item 8



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
The Committee has requested regular reports on the operation and efficacy of 
the process for updating the Register of Members’ Interests. The Committee 
last received a specific report on this issue at its meeting on 16 June 2022. 
However, the Annual Standards Report considered by the Committee at its 
meeting on 16 March 2023 contained a short update on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 

 
2. The Requirement to Register Interests 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires Members to notify the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer within 28 days of becoming a Member of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (DPIs). 

 
2.2 In addition, if a Member is present at a meeting and they have a disclosable 

pecuniary (i.e. financial) interest in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at the meeting which is not yet registered or the subject of a 
pending notification, they m
[...]
item. 

  
3.4 Minutes of the meetings record any declarations of interests made at the 

meeting. As the Committee will be aware, whilst officers do provide advice to 
Members, if requested, on Members’ interests, it is the responsibility of 
individual members to comply with the requirements of the Code. If they have 

Page 59

Item 8



 

 

queries, members do routinely seek officer advice in relation to declaration of 
interests. 

 
3.5 As Members will recall from the Standard’s Committee’s Annual report 

considered by this Committee at its March 2023 meeting none of the 17 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer between 1 February 2022 and 
31 January 2023 related to Register of Interests issues. Of the complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer since 1 February 2023 again none have 
related to such issues. 

 
3.6 As indicated above, complaints about failure to register a DPI are potentially 

subject to criminal sanction. The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any action 
having been taken by the Police in relation to any Manchester City Councillor 
as regards DPI requirements. 

 
3.7 All members have been advised that, if they consider that the disclosure of the 

details of a DPI or personal interest could lead to violence or intimidation 
against them, or to a person connected with them, and the Monitoring Officer 
agrees, the details of the disclosable interest can be withheld from the public 
register under section 32(2) of the Localism Act 2011. The public register will 
simply state that the member has a DPI. The Committee is advised that 7 
requests for redaction of the Members’ register on the basis of a sensitive 
interest have been agreed by the Council’s Monitoring Officer since 16 June 
2022. 

 
3.8 The Monitoring Officer is of the view that Register of Interests requirements 

are understood by Members but will, as a matter of good practice, continue to 
issue specific guidance to all Members regarding declaration of interests at 
meetings. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 

The recommendation appears at the beginning of this report. 

Page 60

Item 8



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 2 November 2023 
 
Subject: Review of the Operation and Efficacy including a proposed 

amendment of the Arrangements for dealing with Code of 
Conduct complaints against Members  

 
Report of: City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To update the Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the  
Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints against Members (‘the  
Arrangements) and to set out the Monitoring Officer’s proposal for an amendment to  
the Arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Standards Committee: 
 
1. Note the Monitoring Officer’s information on the operation and efficacy of the 
Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints against Members. 
 
2. Recommend to full Council the attached Arrangements as amended. 
 
 
Wards Affected – All  
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden  
Position:  City Solicitor  
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail:  fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Ian Mark 
Position: Principal Lawyer 
Telephone: 0161 234 5378 
E-mail: ian.mark@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 61

Item 9



Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 
The following documents have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of 
the background documents are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. 
If you would like a copy, please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
Report to Standards Committee – March 2022 – Annual Report 
Report to Standards Committee – 16 March 2023 – Annual Report  

 

Page 62

Item 9



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council must have in place 

Arrangement
[...]
osed amendments are to clarify the requirement that all allegations 

that a Member has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct must 
be made in writing as set out in section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2.6   As currently drafted paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the Arrangements could be 

interpreted as meaning an oral complaint can in and of itself be valid (and the 
transcribing of it is more to do with accurately recording that oral complaint). 
As indicated in paragraph 2.5 above this would not comply with the 
requirement in the relevant legislation that all complaints must be in writing. 

 
2.7     A copy of the Arrangements is attached as an Appendix to this Report with the 

proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 shown as tracked changes 
and any proposed additional wording in bold. 

 
2.8    Other than the proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the 

Arrangements the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the Arrangements remain 
fit for purpose and is not aware of any issues arising from their operation. 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The recommendations appear at the front of this Report. 
 
 

Page 64

Item 9



MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints that Council Members have 
failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This procedure applies when a complaint is received that a Member, or 

Voting Co-opted Member of Manchester City Council or Ringway 
Parish Council has or may have failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct for Members (‘the Code’).  

 
1.2 The Code only applies to a Member of Manchester City Council or 

Ringway Parish Council when they are acting in the capacity of a 
Member of that Council. 

 
1.3 The person making the complaint will be referred to as “the 

Complainant” and the person against whom the complaint is made will 
be referred to as the “Subject Member”. 

 
1.4    The Monitoring Officer is the officer of the Council who
[...]
erson within the above bullet 

points; or 
• Living with a person within the above bullet points as husband 

and wife or as if they were civil partners. 

Page 75

Item 9Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 2 November 2023 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the Standards Committee 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 
 
Summary 
 
To allow the Committee to consider and revise its work programme for future 
meetings. 
  
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the work programme and agree any changes. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget - None 
  
Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget - None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Fiona Ledden - City Solicitor 
0161 234 3087 
fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Woods - Governance Team Leader  
0161 234 3011 
andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 77

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Work Programme – 2 November 2023       
 

2 November 2023 
 
Member Code of 
Conduct  

To consider the adoption of the LGA Code of 
Conduct  

Poornima Karkera/ Fiona 
Ledden 

 

Members Disclosure and 
Barring Services (DBS) 
checks and completion 

To receive an update report on the process for 
members to complete Disclosure and Barring 
Services (DBS) checks and the follow up work 
to ensure completion 

Heather Graham 
(Strategic Head of 
Human Resources) and 
Leigh Page (Head of HR 
Operations) 

 

Process for 
Dispensations 

To review the operation and efficacy of the 
process for granting dispensations. 

Poornima Karkera   

Register of Members 
Interests  

To consider the operation and efficacy of the 
Operation of the Register of Members’ Interests.  

Poornima Karkera / Ian 
Mark 

Register of Members 
Interests  

Complaints made under 
the Members’ Co
[...]
uniary interest
	10	Offences
	11	Notification of personal interests
	12	Disclosure of interests
	13	Non participation in case of prejudicial interest
	15	Register of interests
	16	Sensitive interests
	17	Dispensations


	Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020
	Disclosure of  Non-Registerable Interests


	6 Update report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for Elected Members
	7 Process for Dispensations
	Report to:	Standards Committee – 2 November 2023

	8 Register of Members Interests
	Report to:	Standards Committee – 2 November 2023

	9 Review of the Operation and Efficacy including a proposed amendment of the Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints against Members
	Financial Consequences – Revenue None
	Financial Consequences – Capital None
	Arrangements (2022)

	10 Work Programme
	Report to:	Standards Committee – 2 November 2023
	Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget - None
	Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget - None
	Standards Commitee WP 3 Nov 2023




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 2 November 2023 
 
Present: 
Nicolé Jackson, Independent Co-opted Member – In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury and Simcock 
Councillor O’Donovan, Ringway Parish Council 
 
Apologies: Councillor Good, Geoff Linnell, Independent Co-opted Member, Alan 
Eastwood, Independent Person 
  
 
ST/23/41. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 as a correct record. 
  
ST/23/42. Member Code of Conduct  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that asked the Committee 
whether to support the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members or 
retention of the Council’s current code, both of which were appended to the cover 
report. Members noted the Monitoring Officer’s views regarding adoption of the LGA 
Code. 
  
Members commented that the Manchester Code of Conduct for Members was more 
robust than the LGA Code. The Chair noted that whilst the LGA Code specifically 
referenced bullying and harassment, the Manchester Code did refer to ‘respect’ and 
the Committee commented that they were satisfied that the inclusion of the word 
respect would cover any allegation of harassment. 
  
The Chair commented that she was of the opinion that the format of LGA Model 
Code of Conduct for Members was slightly confusing to the reader, adding that this 
was not the case with the Manchester Code of Conduct for Members.  
  
Decision 
  
To recommend to full Council that the Council retain its current Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
  
ST/23/43. Update report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks 

for Elected Members  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Head of Human Resources 
that provided an update on the process for elected members to complete Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) checks and the follow-up work that had been carried out 
by the Human Resources Organisational Development and Transformation 
(HROD&T) Compliance Team to ensure completion of the checks. This followed the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 

decision made by full Council in 2018 that a criminal record check should be carried 
out for all elected and co-opted members who undertake “saved” regulated activities 
in line with the Council’s Corporate Parenting Responsibilities in safeguarding 
children, young people, and adults. 
  
The report listed the proposals to make the process as straightforward as possible for 
elected members to complete any outstanding DBS checks. 
  
The Committee noted that there were five Members who had not yet completed a 
DBS check. Members acknowledged that Officers had done as much as was 
possible to support Councillors to complete the required checks. The Committee 
therefore supported the recommendation proposed by a Member to refer the 
outstanding cases to the relevant Group Officer/ Leader to ensure that the checks 
were completed.  
  
In response to a question asked regarding potential sanctions for any Councillor 
failing to complete a DBS checks, the Assistant Director of Legal Service: 
Governance stated that whilst DBS checks were voluntary and there were no formal 
sanctions as such, it was important to note that it had been agreed by the Council in 
2018 that DBS checks be carried out for all members. She indicated that ultimately it 
was a matter for the relevant political group as to the consequences for a member 
who fails to comply with a decision of full Council. 
  
The Chair of the Committee stated that if any Member had a concern about 
completing a DBS check they should discuss this with the Monitoring Officer at the 
earliest opportunity. 
  
In response to a question, the Head of HR Operations advised the Committee that a 
DBS check was valid for three years and was carried out on a rolling basis as and 
when the checks expired. 
  
The Committee requested that an update report be submitted to the Standards 
Committee meeting of 14 March 2024. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee 
  
1. Support the proposals set out in Section 5 of this report in order to make the 
process as straightforward as possible for elected members and assist with the 
completion of the outstanding checks. 
  
2. Recommend that the outstanding five DBS cases be referred to the relevant Group 
Officer/ Leader to assist in ensuring the completion of the outstanding DBS checks.  
  
3. Recommend that an update report be submitted to the Standards Committee 
meeting of 14 March 2024. 
  
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 

ST/23/44. Process for Dispensations  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
discussed the operation and efficacy of the process for granting dispensations in 
relation to Members’ Interests, noting that the Committee last received a specific 
report regarding dispensations at its meeting on 16 June 2022. The Annual Report 
received by the Committee on 16 March 2023 also provided a brief update on the 
grant of dispensations.  
  
The report described that it was the Monitoring Officer’s view that the requests for 
dispensations that had been made had been sought in appropriate circumstances 
and that the level of requests for dispensations did not give rise to concern. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
ST/23/45. Register of Members Interests  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
discussed the operation and efficacy of the Register of Members’ Interests, noting 
that the Committee last received a specific report on this issue at its meeting on 16 
June 2022. The Annual Standards Report considered by the Committee at its 
meeting on 16 March 2023 had also contained a short update on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
  

The report described that the Monitoring Officer was of the view that Register of 
Interests requirements are understood by Members but would, as a matter of good 
practice, continue to issue specific guidance to all Members regarding declaration of 
interests at meetings. 
  

Decision 
  
To note the report 
  
ST/23/46. Review of the Operation and Efficacy including a proposed 

amendment of the Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints against Members  

 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor and Monitoring Officer that 
provided an update on the operation and efficacy of the Arrangements for dealing 
with Code of Conduct complaints against Members (‘the Arrangements’) and to set 
out the Monitoring Officer’s proposal for an amendment to the Arrangements. 
  
A copy of the Arrangements was provided as an Appendix to the report with the 
proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 shown as tracked changes and 
any proposed additional wording in bold. The proposed amendments related to the 
need for any complaint to be in writing, with appropriate reasonable adjustments for 
complainants who were not able to do so. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  2 November 2023 

Other than the proposed amendments to paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 of the 
Arrangements it was noted that the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that the 
Arrangements remained fit for purpose and was not aware of any issues arising from 
their operation. 
  
Decision 
  
The Standards Committee: 
  
1. Note the Monitoring Officer’s information on the operation and efficacy of the 
Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints against Members. 
  
2. Recommend to full Council the Arrangements as amended. 
  
ST/23/47. Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that presented the Work Programme for the Committee. The Committee were invited 
to approve or amend the Work Programme as appropriate. 
  
The Chair noted that under discussion of a previous agenda item it had been agreed 
to include a report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for Elected 
Members for the meeting scheduled for 14 March 2024. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee note and approve the Work Programme, subject to the above 
additional item for the meeting of 14 March 2024. 
  
 
 
 


